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and by unanimous vote of such members present. The credit
committee shall meet as often as may be necessary after due
notice to each member thereof: The credit committee, the
supervisory committee, and the board of directors, meeting
jointly, and acting collectively as a whole, shall have the gen-
eral supervision of all loans to a member who is a director, or
an officer, or a member of the credit or supervisory committee
whenever the application submitted exceeds the amount of
such member's holdings in shares and deposits. Application
for such loans shall be in similar form as-may be required to
be furnished to the credit committee for a loan in the case of
a member who is not a director, or an officer, or a member of
the credit or supervisory committee. At least 'a majority of
the members of each of said committees and of the board of
directors, at a joint meeting and acting collectively as a whole,
shall pass on all such loans in the absence of the applicant, and
the approval of such loan at the meeting must be in writing
and by unanimous vote of all such members present. The com-
mittees and the board of directors meeting jointly, and acting
collectively as a whole, as herein provided for, shall meet as
often as may be necessary after due notice to each member
thereof.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 541—S. F. No. 882

(Amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 176.667),

An act relating to the filing of X-ray films and X-ray
reports under the occupational disease amendment to the
Workmen's Compensation Law, amending Chapter 638, Laws
of Minnesota for 1943, Section 13.

Be it .enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Chapter 633, Laws of Minnesota for 1943, Section 13, is
amended to read as follows:

Sec. 13. Employees to submit to medical examination.
Each employee, hereafter entering the service of an employer
whose business is one in which the hazard of silicosis or asbes-
tosis is involved, who will be exposed to such hazard because
of such employment, shall at'the request of the employer, sub-
mit to a medical examination for the purpose of determining
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whether such employee can safely be employed in such hazard-
ous employment. The cost of such medical examination shall
be borne by the employer.

Within one year after the effective date of this act, and
annually thereafter, each employee engaged in employment
which exposes him to the hazards of silicosis or asbestpsis shall
submit to a medical'examination for the purpose of determin-
ing whether he is a'ffected in any degree by silicosis or asbes-
tosis, or peculiarly or especially susceptible to either of such
diseases. The cost of such examination shall be equally divided
between the employer and the employee. The findings and
reports of the doctor making each such examination, together

.with X-ray films and other original exhibits, shall be filed in
the office of the commission, %and available to the department
of health, provided that the commission shall be empoioered to
order, in such cases as it shall deem advisable, that the -X-ray
films be filed in any other suitable depository which the com-
mission may designate, such films to be available to the depart-
ment of health. Any such report is a public record, but may
be useii only for the purposes of this act.

Upon the termination of an employee's service the employer
may request employee to submit to a final medical examination
by giving the employee leaving .his service ten (10) days notice
in writing of the time and place that the medical examination
is to be made, which notice may be delivered to such employee
personally or mailed to his last known address. Any employee
who wilfully fails or refuses to submit to such medical exami-
nation upon leaving the service of an employer, shall thereby
waive any right to compensation from such employer for such
occupational disease which later develops. The employer shall
forthwith notify the. commission in writing, of the employee's
failure to submit to such medical examination, and such notice
shall be filed in the office of the commission as in the case of
medical reports, and shall serve as notice of termination of
liability of such employer arising out of any claim by such
individual, or by a subsequent employer because of the claim
of such individual. The cost of such examination shall.be borne
by the employer.

Approved April 23, 1945.


